

No. 91615-2

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,**

v.

**ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,**

Appellants.

**INGERSOLL and FREED,
Respondents,**

v.

**ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,**

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.**

Sherrilyn Ifill,
Director-Counsel
Janai Nelson
Christina Swarns
Coty Montag
Joshua A. Rosenthal
Caren E. Short
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th floor
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 965-2200
Facsimile: (212) 226-7592

Charles C. Sipos, WSBA No. 32825
David A. Perez, WSBA No. 43959
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Facsimile: (206) 359-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. FULL AND FAIR ACCESS TO PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS IS A CIVIL RIGHT.....	5
II. RELIGION HAS HISTORICALLY BEEN USED TO JUSTIFY BLATANT FORMS OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION.	10
III. MODERN COURTS HAVE REJECTED RELIGIOUS MOTIVATIONS AS A JUSTIFICATION FOR RACIAL DISCRIMINATION.	14
IV. RELIGIOUS BELIEFS CANNOT JUSTIFY SEXUAL ORIENTATION-BASED DISCRIMINATION IN PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....	16
<i>Berea Coll. v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 S.W. 623 (1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908).....	13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8, 13
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	5
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , No. 14CA1351, 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo. App. Aug. 13, 2015)	19
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	10
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	19
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224 (2002)	4, 6
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , No. 520410, 2016 WL 155543 (N.Y. App. Div. Jan. 14, 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014).....	19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	2, 9, 18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heirn v. Bridault</i> , 37 Miss. 209 (High Ct. of Err. & App. 1859), <i>disapproved of by Berry v. Alsop</i> , 45 Miss. 1 (1871)	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 71 Wn.2d 245 (1967)	9
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. 858 (1878)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	14
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	8
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	8
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cty. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 4 th 1145 (2008)	19
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	18
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>rev’d</i> , 37 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1967)	4, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	7
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (Mo. 1852).....	10
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869).....	12
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	8
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 16
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. Bd. of Control</i> , 83 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1955).....	13
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	8
<i>Vance v. Crawford</i> , 4 Ga. 445 (1848).....	10
<i>West Chester & Phila. R.R. Co. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (1867).....	12
 <u>STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 11	19
Civil Rights Act of 1875	5
Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a	passim
Laws of 2006, ch. 4, § 3 (codified at RCW 49.60.030)	3
RCW 49.60.010	2
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	14
Washington Consumer Protection Act, RCW ch. 19.86.....	4

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Law Against Discrimination, Ch. 49.60.030 RCW	passim
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
110 Cong. Rec. 13,206-07 (1964).....	14
ACLU, Non-Discrimination Laws: State by State Information – Map, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/1yYAb6A (last visited Jan. 21, 2016)	17
Alexander H. Stephens, “ <i>Corner Stone</i> ” <i>Speech</i> , Savannah, Georgia (Mar. 21, 1861), http://bit.ly/1deFCoK	11
C. Vann Woodward, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> 7 (1955).....	6
Colman McCarthy, <i>George Wallace—From the Heart</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 17, 1995	16
David Benjamin Oppenheimer, <i>Kennedy, King, Shuttlesworth and Walker: The Events Leading to the Introduction of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 29 U.S.F. L. Rev. 645 (1995).....	8
Governor George Wallace, Inaugural Address (1963): The “Segregation Now, Segregation Forever” Speech (Jan. 14, 1963), http://bit.ly/1Nnp9cK	13
Interior, Nat’l Historic Landmarks Program, <i>Civil Rights in America: Racial Desegregation of Public Accommodations</i> 22-83 (2004, rev. 2009).....	7
John DeWitt Gregory & Joanna L. Grossman, <i>The Legacy of Loving</i> , Howard L.J. 15 (2007).....	14
John Hope Franklin, <i>History of Racial Segregation in the United States</i> , in Ira De A. Reid, <i>Racial Desegregation and Integration</i> (1956).....	5
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283, 1374 (1996)	5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kathleen L. Wolgemuth, <i>Woodrow Wilson and Federal Segregation</i> , 44-2 J. of Negro Hist. 158 (1959).....	6
Laws of 1889-90, Reg. Sess., ch. 16.....	5, 6
<i>Letter from a Birmingham Jail</i> 6-7 (Apr. 16, 1963)	7
Marvin Lim et al., <i>Inconvenience or Indignity? Religious Exemptions to Public Accommodations Laws</i> , 22 J.L. & Pol’y 705 (2014)	18
<i>Matthew</i> 19:4–6 (NRSV)	19
Phyl Newbeck, <i>Virginia Hasn’t Always Been for Lovers: Interracial Marriage Bans and the Case of Richard and Mildred Loving</i> xii (2004).....	14
R. Randall Kelso, <i>Modern Moral Reasoning & Emerging Trends in Constitutional and Other Rights Decision-Making Around the World</i> , 29 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 433, 437 (2011).....	11, 16
Richmond, Va., April, 1863, <i>An Address to Christians Throughout the World</i> , at 7, available at http://bit.ly/1JINW0o	10
S. Rep. No. 88-872, at 16-17 (1964), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2355	2, 9
Statement about Race at BJU, Bob Jones Univ., http://bit.ly/1Nnpc8s (last visited Jan. 21, 2016)	16
Timothy J. Dailey (Family Research Council), <i>The Bible, the Church, & Homosexuality: Exposing the “Gay” Theology</i> 24 (2004).....	18
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2011).....	14, 19
